We have never declared or paid any dividends on our capital stock. We currently intend to retain any future earnings
to fund the development and expansion of our business, and therefore do not anticipate paying cash dividends in the
foreseeable future. Any future determination to pay dividends will be at the discretion of our Board of Directors and
will depend on our financial condition, results of operations, capital requirements, restrictions contained in financing
instruments, and other factors our Board of Directors deems relevant.

25

Edgar Filing: GUARANTY BANCSHARES INC /TX/ - Form 10-Q

Loan Portfolio 16

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2008

�  on an actual basis, which reflects our actual capitalization as of March 31, 2008 on a historical basis,
giving effect to our eight-to-one reverse stock split that was approved by our stockholders at a meeting
held May 15, 2008; and

�  on an as adjusted basis to give effect to our receipt of the estimated net proceeds from the sale of
7,000,000 units at the assumed offering price of $3.60 per unit, after deducting underwriting discounts
and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

March 31, 2008
Actual As Adjusted
(in thousands, except share

data)

Cash and cash equivalents $4,560 $ 27,504
Securities available for sale (2) 3,537 3,537
Stockholders� equity (3):
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 75,000,000 shares authorized, actual
and as adjusted; 5,777,578 shares issued, actual; 12,777,578 shares issued, as
adjusted (4) 58 128
Additional paid-in capital 132,449 155,323
Accumulated deficit (108,253) (108,253)
Accumulated other comprehensive income:
Unrealized gain on securities available for sale, net of tax (455) (455)
Common stock in treasury, at cost, 1,005,092 shares (13,754) (13,754)

Total stockholders� equity $10,045 $ 32,989

(1) A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $3.60 per unit, which is based on the last
reported sale price of our common stock on The Nasdaq Global Market on May 21, 2008, would increase
(decrease) total stockholders� equity by $6.4 million, assuming the number of units offered by us, as set forth on
the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions
and estimated offering expenses payable by us and after giving effect to our receipt of the estimated net
proceeds.

(2) Represents shares of Plug Power held for sale by us, classified as current assets, and such amount reflects the